| NEGOLOTION NO. | RESOLUTION | NO. | |
|----------------|------------|-----|--|
|----------------|------------|-----|--|

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ FOR THE PLACEMENT OF FEMALE YOUTH AT MARGARET J. KEMP CAMP FOR GIRLS FOR THE TERM OF FEBRUARY 1, 2022, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2023, WITH THE OPTION TO EXTEND THE AGREEMENT UP TO TWO (2) TIMES, LIMITED TO ONE YEAR PER EXTENSION

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Probation Department operates Margaret J.

Kemp Camp (Camp Kemp), one of the few all-girl juvenile camps managed by a probation department in the state of California; and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Probation Department has received a request from the County of Santa Cruz Probation Department to place a limited number of female youth under the jurisdiction of the County of Santa Cruz Superior Court Juvenile Division at Camp Kemp; and

WHEREAS, Since 2018 the County of San Mateo Probation Department has had an agreement with the County of Sonoma Probation Department for the placement of Sonoma County youth at Camp Kemp; and

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Cruz anticipates referring one to two female youth to Camp Kemp per year and will pay the County of San Mateo \$125 per day for each youth housed in our facility, \$125 per session for mental health services, and reimburse the County of San Mateo for medical services provided to Santa Cruz County youth in our care; and

WHEREAS, the County of San Mateo Probation Department shall have the authority to decline to accept or retain any youth from the County of Santa Cruz because of limited residential facilities, or any other reason affecting the welfare of the youth at our facilities; and

WHEREAS, this agreement will not apply to youth who have been adjudicated and placed into a Secure Youth Treatment Facility for an offense that may have resulted in their commitment to the state Division of Juvenile Justice prior to its closure, also known as the "Secure Track;" and

WHEREAS, the anticipated revenue that will be generated from this agreement is expected to exceed \$200,000 if the agreement is extended through fiscal years 2023-24 and 2024-25.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of the Board of Supervisors be, and is hereby, authorized and directed to execute said Revenue Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo and the Clerk of the Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

* * * * * *